
Licensing of 
Alcohol and 

Gambling Sub-
Committee

Agenda

1

MONDAY 16 JULY 2018 AT 10.00 AM

Conference Room 1 - The Forum

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Conway
Councillor P Hearn

Councillor Taylor

For further information, please contact Member Support

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest 

4. APPLICATION TO VARY PREMISES LICENCE  (Pages 2 - 28)

5. PROCEDURE FOR THE HEARING  (Pages 29 - 30)

Public Document Pack



Report for: Licensing and Health & Safety Enforcement 
Sub-Committee

Date of meeting: 16th July 2018

PART: I 

If Part II, reason: N/A

Title of report:
Application reference no: M45940
Application to vary Premises Licence:

Contact: Nathan March – Licensing Team Leader, Legal Governance

Purpose of report:

This report sets out details of an application in respect of the 
variation of a premises licence, which requires consideration and 
determination by the Sub-Committee in accordance with the 
adopted scheme of delegation.

Recommendations
That the Sub-Committee consider the contents of the report, and 
representations made in respect of the application, and determines 
the application in accordance with the options set out below.

Corporate 
objectives:

Safe and Clean Environment
 Applications are required to be considered with regard to 

the promotion of four licensing objectives, comprising the 
prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, prevention 
of public nuisance, and protection of children from harm.

Dacorum Delivers
 Consideration of applications for premises licences and club 

premises certificates is a statutory function, with a risk of 
judicial proceedings and reputational damage should the 
authority fail to properly exercise its functions.VFM

 Performance excellence
 Reputation and profile delivery

Implications: Applications are to be determined under existing policies. No new 
policy implications arise.

Page 2

Agenda Item 4



Consultees:
Consultation requirements are prescribed by legislation, and differ 
depending upon the type of application. Details of representations 
made by consultees are set out below.

Background papers:

Licensing Act 2003, and associated regulations
Dacorum Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy
Guidance to Licensing Authorities under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Home Office, April 2018)

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

1. Background

1.1. The supply of alcohol, provision of regulated entertainment and sale of late night 
refreshment are licensable activities under the Licensing Act 2003. Authorisation 
from the Council, in its role as the licensing authority, is required in order to carry on 
any of these activities at premises within the borough.

1.2. The Act provides several forms of authorisation for different scenarios. Persons or 
organisations wishing to carry on activities at premises on a regular basis, or at 
larger one-off events, will require a premises licence to authorise those activities. 

1.3. Under the scheme of delegation adopted by the Council, the Licensing of Alcohol & 
Gambling Sub-Committee (“the Sub-Committee”) is responsible for the exercise of 
many of the functions of the licensing authority, including determination of 
applications where representations have been received.

2. Applications

2.1. The application detailed in part 5 of this report has been made to the licensing 
authority and requires consideration and determination by the Sub-Committee.

2.2. Notice of application was given by the applicant through service of a copy of the 
application on specified ‘responsible authorities’ (this obligation is fulfilled by officers 
where the application was given electronically). The applicant was also required to 
give public notice of the application, by way of publication of details in a local 
newspaper, and by displaying a statutory notice at or near the premises. Failure to 
comply with these requirements would render an application invalid. Officers have 
undertaken checks to ensure that these requirements were satisfied.

2.3. The applicant and persons making representations have been given notice of the 
hearing in accordance with statutory requirements.

Page 3



3. General principles to be followed when determining applications

3.1. When considering applications, the licensing authority is required to carry out its 
functions with a view promoting the licensing objectives, which are:

 the prevention of crime and disorder;
 public safety;
 the prevention of public nuisance; and
 the protection of children from harm.

3.2. The licensing authority must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy, 
and to the statutory guidance issued by the Home Office under section 182 of the 
Act. Attention is drawn to specific, relevant provisions from these documents, with 
the details of the applications in the Appendices.

3.3. The Sub-Committee must ensure that all licensing decisions have a direct 
relationship to the promotion of one or more of the licensing objectives. Every 
application should be considered on its merits, and there must not be a 'blanket 
policy' to the extent that it is applied so rigidly that an exercise of discretion in each 
individual case is precluded. Applications must be considered with regard to the 
principles of fair process and the Human Rights Act.

3.4. The Statement of Licensing Policy makes clear to applicants and persons who have 
made representations the considerations that will be taken into account when 
determining applications. It is also intended to guide the Sub-Committee when 
considering licensing applications; however, the Sub-Committee may depart from 
either the Statement of Licensing Policy or the statutory guidance where the 
circumstances of the application justify it and if there are good reasons for doing so. 
Full reasons must be given and Sub-Committees should be aware that such 
departures could give rise to an appeal or judicial review.

3.5. The provisions of chapter 10 of the statutory guidance highlight that only precise, 
necessary and proportionate conditions, which promote one or more of the licensing 
objectives, should be attached to the licence or certificate. The Sub-Committee 
should only impose such conditions as are necessary to promote the licensing 
objectives arising out of the consideration of the representations received, and 
should avoid straying into undisputed areas. Conditions duplicating other statutory 
provisions are not considered to be appropriate.

3.6. It is considered inappropriate for officers involved in the administration of 
applications to make recommendations. However officers from the Responsible 
Authorities may request conditions be imposed on a licence and make 
recommendations with regard to the licensing objectives.

3.7. Parties to a hearing, including the applicant and persons who made relevant 
representations, may have rights of appeal against any decision made by the Sub-
Committee, dependent upon the nature of the decision. Appeals may be instituted 
by way of written notice to a Magistrates Court, within 21 days of being notified of 
the decision.

Page 4



4. Options available to the Sub-Committee

4.1. While considering an application for the variation of an existing licence, only the 
proposed variation may be considered. No changes can be made to a licence or the 
conditions attached unless they are (part of) the subject of the variation application.

4.2. When determining an application for the variation of a premises licence (under 
section 34), the Sub-Committee must, having regard to relevant representations 
made in respect of that application, take such of the following steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

(a) modify the conditions of the licence (by way of alteration, omission or addition);
(b) reject the whole or part of the application.

If neither of these steps are to be taken the application shall be granted.

5. Details of application

5.1. The following application requires consideration and determination by the Sub-
Committee. Further details on each application are contained in the indicated 
appendix:

Appendix Premises name / address Type of application

A
Shell Budgens Berkhamsted
Cross Oaks Service Station, 345 High 
Street, Berkhamsted

Variation (under 
section 34 of the 
Licensing Act)

Page 5



APPENDIX A

Applicants names Shell UK Oil Products Limited

Name and address of 
premises

Shell Budgens Berkhamsted
345 High Street
Berkhamsted
HP4 1AL

Ward Berkhamsted West

1. Current Licence

1.1 The premises is currently subject to authorisation under the Licensing 
Act 2003 permitting the following licensable activities:

Supply of alcohol (for consumption off the premises)
Monday to Saturday 06:00 hours to 23:00 hours
Sunday 10:00 hours to 22:30 hours
Christmas Day 12:00 hours to 15:00 hours
Christmas Day 19:00 hours to 22:30 hours
Good Friday 08:00 hours to 22:30 hours

Opening hours of the premises
Monday to Sunday 00:00 hours to 00:00 hours (24 hours)

2. Application

2.1 An application has been made for the variation of the premises licence 
under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. This is set out at Annex A.

2.2 Authorisation is sought for the following licensable activities:

Supply of alcohol (for consumption off the premises)
Monday to Sunday 00:00 hours to 00:00 hours (24hours)

Provision of Late night refreshment
Monday to Sunday 23:00 hours to 05:00 hours

Also, to add the following condition:
There will be two members of staff on duty between the hours of 23:00 hours 
and 06:00 hours each day.  In the event that there is not, the doors to the 
shop will be closed and all service will take place through the night hatch.
To remove the following condition: 
‘Staff will be trained with regard to their responsibilities in the retail sale of 
alcohol and regular refresher training will also be undertaken.  Training 
records can be made available for inspection upon reasonable request.’
and to replace it with the following updated condition: 
‘Staff will be trained with regard to their responsibilities in the retail sale of 
alcohol and regular refresher training will also be undertaken (minimum of 
every 6 months). Written training records can be made available for inspection 
upon reasonable request by the Police or other relevant officers of a 
responsible authority.’

Page 6



2.3 A plan of the premises and map of the area are set out at Annexes B1-B2

3. Details of Representations

3.1 The consultation period for the application was between 25th May 2018 and 
21st June 2018.

During this period 1 representation was received, from the Town Council, 
citing concerns in respect of public nuisance and crime and disorder.  This 
representations is set out at Annex C1.

3.2 The following responses were received from responsible authority officers 
in respect of the application:

Police – no relevant representations
Fire Officer – no relevant representations
Public Health – no relevant representations
Environmental Health Pollution – no relevant representations

4. Observations

4.1 Relevant extracts from the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the 
statutory guidance are set out at Annex D.

Page 7



ANNEX A
APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE

Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



ANNEX B1
PLAN OF PREMISES

Page 22



ANNEX B2
MAP OF AREA

Page 23



ANNEX C1
Good morning
 
I have set out below an extract from Berkhamsted Town Council’s Town Planning Committee 
minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2018 regarding its objections to the above licensing 
application
 
Notification has been received from Dacorum Borough Council of the following licensing 
application:
 
LA2003: Premises license – Full Variation application
Shell Budgens Berkhamsted
Cross Oaks Service Station, 345 High Street, Berkhamsted
 
           Objection.
 
Committee members noted that the surrounding area already suffered from drink fuelled noise 
and the proposed extended licensing hours would only serve to increase anti-social behaviour in 
the vicinity. This is a densely populated area with a number of accommodation units for the elderly 
and the proposals are unwelcome and inappropriate.
 
Kind regards
 
Berkhamsted Town Council
Tel:  01442 800152

Page 24



ANNEX D
Local Policy considerations and statutory guidance

Local Policy

Public Nuisance

5.12. The licensing authority will interpret the term ‘public nuisance’ widely, and when 
considering this objective will take into account issues relating to noise, vibration, 
light, litter, offensive odours and anti-social behaviour arising from or in connection 
wiPublic nuisance

5.13. This objective does not mean the complete prevention of all of the above 
issues, but rather the prevention of such unreasonable levels of these as would 
constitute a nuisance to the public or a section thereof. A degree of noise, for 
example, is an inevitable consequence of the provision of most forms of regulated 
entertainment. The licensing authority will therefore seek to exercise its powers in a 
way which promotes the licensing objective, to discourage and eliminate the carrying 
on of licensable activities in a way that causes unreasonable inconvenience, upset or 
distress to others.th the provision of licensable activities.

Applications

9.1. Every matter requiring determination by the licensing authority will be considered 
on its individual merits, and in doing so the authority shall have regard to this 
Statement, the Guidance, and the need to promote the licensing objectives. Where 
applicable, an evidentiary hearing will be conducted prior to the determination of the 
matter, in full accordance with Regulations made under the Act.

9.3. Where the authority’s discretion is engaged, following receipt of a relevant 
representation or an objection notice, or in the case of review or minor variation 
applications, the licensing authority will apply the considerations set out below.

9.4. Almost all of the decision-making powers under the Act require licensing 
authorities to take such action as they consider appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. The Act was amended to substitute ‘appropriate’ for ‘necessary’, 
a move which may be regarded as having increased authorities discretion in respect 
of the determination of applications. The licensing authority will now consider 
‘appropriate’ in accordance with the standard dictionary definition: “suitable or proper 
in the circumstances”.

9.6. When considering applications for a new licence, or a variation of an existing 
licence, the options available to the authority will generally include: granting the 
application as applied for, granting the application with amendments to the operating 
schedule or additional conditions, or refusing the application. The last of these 
options is clearly the most serious, and the authority will only look to refuse 
applications where it is satisfied that the proposed activities could not be carried on, 
even with modifications or additional restrictions, without a detrimental effect to the 
licensing objectives.

Licensing hours

10.3. Licensing hours should not inhibit the development of a thriving and safe 
evening and night time economy. This is important for investment, local employment, 
tourism and local services associated with the night time economy. Providing 
consumers with greater choice and flexibility is an important consideration, but 

Page 25



should always be balanced carefully against the duty to promote the licensing 
objectives and the interests of local residents.

10.4. The licensing authority expects that issues relating to licensing hours, and in 
particular measures to limit the potential for nuisance or disorder arising from later 
hours of trading, will be addressed by the applicant in their operating schedule.

10.5. In addition to their licensable activities, applicants are also expected to set out 
the proposed opening hours of their premises within their operating schedule. The 
licensing authority expects these times to be provided for all premises which may be 
accessed by members of the public, as these will inform the authority, responsible 
authorities and other persons of the full extent of the operation of the premises, and 
allow all parties to consider the application and the effect on the licensing objectives 
fully. The hours given should include all times when the premises may trade to the 
public (whether licensable activities are being provided or not), when individuals may 
be present on the premises.

10.8. The licensing authority will deal with the issue of licensing hours on the 
individual merits of each application. However, when issuing a licence, stricter 
conditions are more likely to be considered appropriate for the promotion of the 
public nuisance objective in the case of premises that are situated in predominantly 
residential areas.

Licence Conditions

11.1. The licensing authority will seek to avoid imposing disproportionate conditions 
on premises. It will only impose conditions that it considers appropriate in order to 
promote the licensing objectives, and which are in themselves reasonable and 
proportionate.

11.2. Additionally, we will seek to ensure that conditions only pertain to matters which 
are within the direct control or the sphere of influence of the licence-holder.

National Guidance

Each application on its own merits

1.17.   Each 
[...]
 the hearing (or immediately in certain specified cases) and provide 
reasons to support it. This will be important if there is an appeal by any of the parties. 
Notification of a decision must be accompanied by information on the right of the 
party to appeal. After considering all the relevant issues, the licensing authority may 
grant the application subject to such conditions that are consistent with the operating 

Page 27



schedule. Any conditions imposed must be appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives; there is no power for the licensing authority to attach a condition 
that is merely aspirational. 

Imposed conditions

10.8 The licensing authority may not impose any conditions unless its discretion has 
been exercised following receipt of relevant representations and it is satisfied as a 
result of a hearing (unless all parties agree a hearing is not necessary) that it is 
appropriate to impose conditions to promote one or more of the four licensing 
objectives. 

10.9 It is possible that in some cases no additional conditions will be appropriate to 
promote the licensing objectives.

Page 28



LICENSING OF ALCOHOL AND GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE 
PROCEDURE

The procedure of the Sub-Committee will be as follows:

1. The Chairman will open the meeting by:
(a) Introducing the Members of the Sub-Committee (at the same time 

indicating any change in membership), and the Officers present, to the 
parties and any other person in attendance, including any 
representative of the press;

(b) stating the nature of the matter to be considered, (including a reference 
to the name of the premises or place concerned) and

(c) explaining the procedure to be followed.

2. The Chairman will ask those present to introduce themselves and:
(a) if any party, without prior notice, fails to attend or to be represented, the 

Sub-Committee will consider whether or not it is necessary in the public 
interest to adjourn the hearing to a specified date;

(b) if any party is unaccompanied, the Chairman will clarify whether that 
party understood it was permissible to have a representative;

(c) the Chairman will establish whether it is proposed anyone speak as a 
spokesperson;

(d) the Sub-Committee will consider: 
(i) any properly made request by a party for permission for any other 

person, (not being a representative), to appear and 
(ii) any request to provide late documentary or other information and 

will only take the same into account if the other parties consent.

3. The Chairman will ask whether any Member has an interest to declare and 
whether any Member has visited the premises or place the subject of the 
application.

4. The Chairman will establish whether all Members of the Sub-Committee have 
read the papers before them.

5. The Chairman will ask the Officers present to confirm whether there has been 
compliance with all relevant requirements and to summarise any relevant 
information, as necessary.

6. Members may ask any relevant question of any Officer.

7. The Chairman will ask each person who is to speak at the meeting for an 
indication of how much time he or she reasonably estimates is required to 
make relevant points concisely, and without undue repetition, and will 
consider a maximum period of time to be applied equally in the case of all the 
parties.

8. The Sub-Committee will hear from the Applicant (and any proposed Premises 
Supervisor, if applicable), any Responsible Authority or other person who has 
made relevant representations (in that order, except in the case of a Review 
where the order will be: the person or Responsible Authority bringing the 
Review, the Licence-Holder, and any other Responsible Authority or other 
person having made relevant representations). Subject to 2 (d)(ii) above, 
those persons speaking may only raise points which have been made in 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



writing prior to the meeting and/or give further information, by way of 
clarification of a point, if this has been sought by the Authority in the notice 
given by it prior to the hearing.

9. In every case at a suitable point, Members of the Sub-Committee may ask 
relevant questions of each party.

10. The Sub-Committee will consider any party’s request to question/cross-
examine another party and will not permit cross-examination unless it is of the 
view that it is required in order for Members to consider the representations, 
application or notice as the case may be.

11. The Chairman will invite any person or Responsible Authority, who have 
made relevant representations, and the Applicant (in that order, except in the 
case of a Review where the order will be:  any person or Responsible 
Authority which has not made the application for Review, the Licence-Holder, 
and the person or Responsible Authority bringing the Review), or those 
representing them, to summarise their points if they wish. At this stage, the 
Applicant will be afforded the opportunity to consider whether or not to 
propose amendments to the operating schedule with a view to addressing 
relevant issues and any such amendment would then fall to be discussed.

12. The Chairman will seek confirmation from all parties that they are satisfied 
they have made all the pertinent points which they wished to make.

13. Members of the Sub-Committee will discuss what has been said and written 
on the matter before them and make their decision.

14. The Chairman will confirm the decision, the reasons for the decision, and any 
condition placed upon the licence (if granted) and the licensing objective to 
which each condition relates.

Please Note:
 All properly made applications, notices and representations received from 

absent parties will be considered.
 An Applicant has a right to appeal, details of which can be obtained via the 

Licensing Officer.
 The Authority has the right to require any person who, in its opinion, is 

behaving in a disruptive manner, to leave the hearing and may preclude, or 
impose conditions in relation to, that person’s return.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing a resolution in the following terms:

That, under s.100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 
the public be excluded during the item in Part II of the Agenda for this meeting, 
because it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that if 
members of the public were present during that item there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information relating to ... .

Page 30


	Agenda
	4 Application to vary Premises Licence
	AG-16-07-18-Appendix A

	5 Procedure for the hearing



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

LICENSING OF ALCOHOL AND GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE

16 JULY 2018

Councillors: Conway
P Hearn (Chair)
Taylor

Officers: Nathan March Licensing Team Leader
Sally Mcdonald Lead Licensing Officer
Nargis Sultan Lead Litigation Lawyer

Also Attendance:

Leo Charalambides and Corrigan Lockett – Applicant’s 
Representatives
Town Councillor Anthony Armytage – Objector

The meeting began at 10.00 am

1  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 15th November 2017 were confirmed by the 
members present and then signed by the Chairman. 

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.  

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interests

4  APPLICATION TO VARY PREMISES LICENCE

The Sub-Committee were required to consider an application to vary a premises 
licence for the following premises:

Shell Budgens Berkhamsted
Cross Oaks Service Station
345 High Street
Berkhamsted



The Chairman introduced herself, the members on the Sub-Committee and the 
officers present.

The Chairman asked the members of the Sub-Committee to confirm that they had 
read the agenda. The members of the committee confirmed they had.   

The Chairman asked S Mcdonald if the legal requirements had been complied with 
and S Mcdonald confirmed they had. 

The Chairman asked S Mcdonald if she had anything to add to the report.

S Mcdonald explained that the sub-committee had before them an application for the 
variation of a premises licence for Shell Budgens Berkhamsted, Cross Oaks Service 
Station. The application and accompanying documents were set out on page 6 of the 
agenda onwards. The options available to the sub-committee were set out at 
paragraph 4 of the report, and members were reminded that any steps taken should 
be considered appropriate in order to promote one or more of the licensing 
objectives. Furthermore, the sub-committee needed to give clear reasons for any 
decision made. 

The Chairman invited the applicant’s representatives to address the sub-committee. 

Mr Charalambides said this was a straightforward application at an existing site 
which currently has a licence to sell alcohol between 6am – 11pm, seven days a 
week. The proposal is to have a 24 hour licence to reflect the opening times. This is 
due to recent investment in the premise and the convenience element of the store 
has transferred to Budgens. He said that alcohol sales are limited to a small area of 
the shop with ambient and chilled shelves and spirits located behind the counter. 
There are no promotions of alcohol in the service station and the price of the alcohol 
is slightly higher than the surrounding area due to the convenience. Shell have never 
had a review or prosecution on their alcohol licences and there are a number of 
preventative measures in store to prevent the irresponsible selling off alcohol. For 
example, the store is covered well by CCTV and the store is subject to external test 
purchasing. This application has not been subject to any objections from responsible 
authorities or had any additional conditions added. Mr Charalambides said he 
recognised the concerns raised by objectors but said there was a difference between 
concerns and fears and he urged the committee to grant the application. 

The Chairman invited the objector to make his submission to the sub-committee.

Councillor Armytage said he was representing Berkhamsted Town Council. The 
planning committee had debated this proposal and had objected on the basis of local 
and national policy. He said this area already suffers with drink fuelled noise and the 
extended hours would increase anti-social behaviour. There are a lot of elderly 
residents in this area and so the application is inappropriate. 

The Chairman asked S Mcdonald if the Licensing department had received any 
complaints.



3

S Mcdonald confirmed there were no recorded incidents in this area. 

The Chairman asked the objector if he could provide any examples of anti-social 
behaviour experienced in this area. 

Councillor Armytage said it was discussed at the committee and one councillor was 
aware of the noise affecting elderly neighbours. Although unrelated to this premise, 
there was recently a murder nearby and this has led to anxiety in Berkhamsted over 
the increasing lawlessness. 

There were no further questions. 

Resolved

An application had been made for the variation of a premises licence under section 34 of 
the Licensing Act 2003.

The application was sought to extend licensing hours for sale of alcohol (for consumption 
off the premises) to 24 hours, seven days a week, and provision of late night refreshment 
between 23:00 hours to 05:00 hours seven days a week.

In support of this application, the applicant, Shell UK Oil Products Ltd, in their 
submission, stated the following, namely:

The premises had had no alcohol related problems since the start of trading.

There was a robust training programme in place, where staff were required to attend 
training (minimum of every 6 months).  

Written training records were kept and available for inspection upon request.

There would be no promotion of the sale of alcohol, 

The alcohol would be located in a particular area as opposed to it being scattered around 
the retail unit. 

The premises, including the canopy where the alcohol was located was well lit. 

CCTV was located around the premises. 

Shell UK Oil Products Ltd had been in business for a considerable number of years and 
were therefore sufficiently experienced to deal with drunken behaviour. 

Furthermore, they had had no prosecutions or reviews brought against them. 

The Sub-Committee noted that during the consultation period a  representation was 
received from Berkhamsted Town Council. The Town Council, in their submission to the 
Sub-Committee, stated the following:



The surrounding area already suffered from drink fuelled noise and, the proposed 
extended licensing hours would only serve to increase anti-social behaviour in the vicinity 
given that this was a populated area with number of elderly people living in the area.

This matter had been raised at a town council meeting by a Berkhamsted Town 
Councillor who was also a resident in the said location.

The Sub-Committee also noted there had been no representation from the responsible 
authorities; Police, Fire service, Public Health, Planning, Trading Standards or 
Environment and Community Protection Pollution.

Having taken into account the background of this matter from the officer’s report, 
Dacorum Borough Council’s licensing policy and statutory guidance, and upon hearing 
representations made to the Sub-Committee by all parties – the Sub-Committee 
unanimously resolved that the application for the variation of a premises licence be 
granted.

In reaching this conclusion, the Sub-Committee had in particular, taken into account the 
following:

Whilst it was noted that Berkhamsted Town Council were concerned about the particular 
impact the trading hours would have on the said location, the Sub-Committee had not 
seen evidence of the anti-social behaviour complained of. Furthermore, it noted that 
there had been no representations from responsible authorities.

The Sub-Committee had noted that, there was a robust training programme in place, and 
written training records were being kept and made available upon inspection. The alcohol 
was located in a particular area as opposed to it being scattered around the retail unit 
and therefore manageable. The premises, including the canopy where the alcohol was 
located was well lit. There was also CCTV located around the premises. Shell UK Oil 
Products Ltd were a well-established business that had been running for many years and 
had not had any prosecutions or reviews reported against them.

The Sub-Committee therefore resolved to grant the application.

It should be noted that parties to the hearing and persons whom made relevant 
representation may appeal against the decision made by the Sub-Committee by way of 
written notice to a Magistrates Court within 21 days of this decision.

N Sultan noted that prior to the start of the meeting, the objector was present in the 
room but she confirmed that no discussion about the application had taken place. 

The Meeting ended at 11.11 am


